## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ATTACHED "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONSULTING, LLC RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR APPLICATION SERVICES" IN Α TOTAL AMOUNT OF UP TO \$60,000.00, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Manager finds that exceptional circumstances exist to exempt this purchase from competitive bid requirements, and in the best interests of the City, pursuant to City Code Sections 2-797(4)(b); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached "Agreement between City of Key West and Affordable Housing Consulting, LLC Response to Request for Application Services" is hereby approved, in an amount of up to \$60,000.00, pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b).

Section 2: Funding for this Agreement will come from Fund 104 - Affordable Housing, and a budget transfer of \$60,000.00 from Account 1045-401-554-8100 to the Key West Housing Authority for College Road Affordable Housing Project Professional Services account 104-5404-554-3100, is hereby authorized. <u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute the Agreement, and any related documents, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 2018.

Filed with the Clerk on \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Mayor Craig Cates		
Commissioner	Gregory Davila	
Commissioner	Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner	Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner	Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner	Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner	Jimmy Weekley	

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK